CD Transcription of

CD Transcription Key School

Date: April 23, 2013 on Tuesday

Phone: 1-866-337-6778
Fax: 410-268-7006
Email: corbinandhook@corbinandhook.com
Internet: www.corbinandhook.com

Oha0

A CORBIN & HOOK

Reporting & Videoconferencing

- Specializing in Interactive Realtime & Rough ASCII Transcripts -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

IN THE Cl RCU T COURT FOR
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
PAVELA J. BUCKENVAI ER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs
V. CASE NO C- 11165665
KEY SCHOOL, ET AL.,

Def endant s.

Heari ng Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2013

Hel d Before: Judge Paul G Coetzke

APPEARANCES:
On Behalf of the Plaintiffs:
Thomas A. Denming, Esquire
On Behal f of the Key School :
Ri gnal Bal dwi n, Esquire
On Behal f of the Key School :
Kenp Hammond, Esquire, Co-counsel
On Behal f of George and Linda G aefe:

Daniel Mellin, Esquire




PAM

ELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013

Page 2

1 PROCEEDI NGS
2 - - - - - -
3 THE COURT: We'Il call again
4  Buckenmaier v. Key School, Case No. C 11165665.
5 | ntroduce yoursel ves, Counsel, please,
6 and spell your nane when you do.
7 MR. DEM NG Thomas A Dem ng,
8 DEMI-NG counsel for plaintiffs, Panela and
9 Chester Buckenmaier and Greg and Trisha Scott.
10 MR. BALDWN. Rignal Bal dw n,
11 B-AL-DWI-N, on behalf of defendant, Key School .
12 MR, HAMMOND: Kenp Hammond,
13 HAMMOND |'mco-counsel for defendant, Key
14 School .
15 MR. MELLIN: Daniel Mellin,
16 ME-L-L-1-N, for the G aefes, George and Linda
17 G aefe.
18 THE COURT: All right. Just bear with
19 ne.
20 All right. The posture of the case is
21 that the Court has been asked to rule on a notion
A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videocorferending 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 3
1 pursuant to Rule 2-519 for judgnent. The defendants
2 have asked for that, and I will get to the standard
3 that controls consideration for such a notion. But
4 in as much as the rules related to injunctions
5 require either a nenorandumor a statenment of the
6 decision on the record, | will be somewhat |engthy
7 here, and | would ask for your patience on this.

8 Firstly, with regard to the background
9 and procedural history of the case, that's already

10 stated in nmy prior nenorandum opi nions set forth in
11  some detail when | ruled upon the request for

12 declaratory relief, so | would adopt that as if

13 stated here with the following, as they say, bring to
14 dates the follow ng nore recent events.

15 There were anended pl eadi ngs, which |
16 reviewed. There were notions filed, nost of which

17 were determned to be nmoot. And the matter proceeded
18 here today for a decision, based only on the

19 surviving request for relief, and that is the request
20 for a permanent -- permanent injunction.

21 Now | want to read specifically what

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videocorferending 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 4

1 the anended conplaint, or the conplaint nost recently
2 filed. | believe there's only been one anmended

3 conplaint, but in any event, the relief requested,

4 and this is at page 14 of this pleading. The

5 plaintiffs would like the Court to enter an

6 injunction as follows: | notice that the -- Counsel,
7 would you | ook at page 14. |'mcertain | have the

8 correct document, but A and B seemto request a

9 declaration, which the Court has al ready addressed.
10 MR DEM NG Your Honor, did you want
11 e to address that?

12 THE COURT: Yeah. Please, if you

13  would. Wiy is that injunctive as opposed to

14  declaratory relief?

15 MR DEMNG Well, | had actually

16  because of the uniqueness of this case, | had

17 actually above in Paragraph 35 included a reference
18 to a case, even though that's not an allegation of

19 fact. But ny understanding from Maryl and case | aw
200 with regard to the fram ng of the judgnent of relief,

21 when it cones to sonething like a restrictive

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 5

1 covenant, is that in order to frame the injunctive

2 relief, the Court has to construe the covenant.

3 THE COURT: Right.

4 MR DEMNG And so --

5 THE COURT: Al right. Well, just --
6 MR DEM NG -- Paragraph A and B were

7 sinmply asking the Court to construe the covenants.
8 THE COURT: Ckay. Al right. Well,
9 I'Il interpret it in that manner because | suspect |
10 would end up doing that in any event.
11 All right. So the specific request
12 for relief are the followng: The plaintiffs would
13 like the Court to find and declare that the use of
14  the golf course property by the Key School for
15  Qutdoor Education Environmental Studies and for
16  Student Athletic Facilities is an educational use of
17 the property that is not permtted under the
18 declaration of restrictions on use.
19 B finds and decl ares that the use of
20 the golf course property by the Key School for

21 Qut door Education Environnental Studies and for

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 6
1 Student Athletic Facilities is not a recreational use
2 quote, closed quote, of the property that is
3 permtted under the declaration on use. And C
4 enjoins the Key School and CGeorge E. Gaefe, Ill, and
5 Linda Gaefe -- | apologize for the pronunciation --
6 acting as agents for the Key School under Paragraph 7
7 of the January 8, 2012, agreenent of sale from using
8 the golf course property in the future for Qutdoor
9 Education Environnental Studies and for other -- |'m

10 sorry -- for Student Athletics Facilities. There's
11 also a general request for relief.
12 As used in these findings and the
13 Court's ruling, the property being referred to is, of
14  course, that property defined in the Court's
15 declaration, or decision, with regard to the
16 declaratory relief.
17 Now | just indicated to the parties
18 that the request for relief is an injunction in this
19 case, and the law on injunctions, specifically,
20  permanent injunctions, which is requested here, is
21 set fourth in Maryland Rul es 15-501@ec. W are

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videocorferending 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013

Page 7

1 dealing here with a final injunction, so what we're
2 talking about, of course, is an order nandating or
3 prohibiting a specific act.

4 One of you lawyers want to help ne
5 out? | need the |anguage out of the Maryl and Rul es
6 on the pernanent injunctions.

7 MR DEM NG That's 15-501(a).

8 THE COURT: Yeah, that's what | just
9 read. There's no -- okay. Al right. WlIl, that
10 seens to be it. Al right. So in any event, the
11 decision in this matter is what we call permanent
12 injunction, and that is exactly what it says,

13  subject, of course, to an appeal and ny being

14 reversed, or this Court being reversed. It wll

15 determne the use whether they are able to do it or
16 not as ultinately resolved in this case.

17 If | could now put this particular
18 notion in posture, it's what we call Rule 2-519

19 notion for judgnment, and it provides that "A party
20 may nove for judgnent on any or all the issues in any
21 action at the close of the evidence offered by an

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videoconferencing

410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 8
1 opposing party. The noving party shall state with
2 particularity all reasons why the notion should be
3 granted." W've heard those argunents. "No
4 objection to notion is necessary,"” and "a party does
5 not waive the right to nmake a notion by introducing
6 evidence during the presentation of an opposing
7 party's case."

8 Now how does the Court dispose of such
9 a nmotion? "Wien a defendant noves for a judgnent at
10 the close of the evidence offered by the plaintiff in

11 an action tried by the Court,” and that's what we

12  have here. "The Court may proceed as the trier of

13 fact to determne the facts and render a judgnent

14 against the plaintiff or may decline to enter a

15 judgnent until the close of all the evidence. Wen a

16 nmotion for judgment" -- | beg your pardon

17 All right. Nowwth regard to a

18 denial of such a notion, "A party who noves for a

19 judgnent at the close of the evidence offered by the

20 other party may offer evidence in the event that the

21 notion is not granted w thout having reserved the
A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videocorferending 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 9

1 right to do so.”™ And in the long story short of that
2 application here is the followng, if you wll just

3 bear with ne again.

4 All right. To the extent that the

5 Court determnes using that standard that the

6 plaintiff has not denonstrated that the declarations
7 preclude a use depicted on Exhibit 8 and this is a
8 plat of sone kind in the drawi ng rendered for

9 purposes of the Key School's project. So to the

10 extent that the plaintiff has not yet denonstrated
11 that the declaration precludes a use depicted on

12 Exhibit 8, that use will not be enjoined.

13 To the extent, using that sane

14  standard, the Court is not able to determ ne one way
15 or another, as a matter of |aw, whether a use

16 depicted on that drawing is precluded, then the case
17 goes forward with regard to that particular use. And
18 then plaintiff would have -- the plaintiffs would be
19 obliged to carry its burden going forward. O
20 course, the next evidence we would hear defendants

21 chose to produce evidence woul d be their evidence.

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 10

1 Now one point |'d like to make is ny
2 decision here today is only with request for an

3 injunction based upon that document. Nothing I rule
4  upon here will alleviate anybody from conplying with
5 any zoning or building requirenent, or frankly,

6 anything el se beyond what's specifically provided in
7 any injunction | were to nmay enter.

8 The | anguage often reviewed in this

9 case that is of inportance provides that for a

10 consideration of the prem ses and no nonetary

11 consideration, the declarants do hereby henceforth
12 and forever restrict the subject property to one or
13 nore of any conbination of the follow ng uses: (1),
14 golf course with or without a clubhouse and/or

15 pro-shop; (2), other recreational uses; (3),

16  horticultural nurseries; (4), conservation uses; (5),
17 accessory uses, including vehicular parking. You can
18 etch themwth any of those first four enunerated

19 uses, also rights of way and/ or easenents to provide
20 access to inaccessible areas and tenporary and

21  permanent, primary and accessory structures for the

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
== Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 11

1 use listed upin 1 through 6. And, of course, to the
2 extent, if possible, you're allowed to have no use of
3 it.

4 There was a provision, and | think

5 asked M. Hammond where it refers to who could use

6 the property, and I'mnot sure that | got the right

7 docunent. |Is that in the declaration? Is it 2 or 3?
8 MR, HAMMOND: Paragraph 2, and then

9 there's alittle 3.

10 THE COURT: That's what | thought he
11 said 2. ay. Those provisions provide as foll ows:
12 Declarants reserve to thensel ves their personal

13 representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns the

14 sole discretion to determne; (1), whether the

15 subject property is to be used at all, and if it is
16 to be used; (2), to which of the above use -- above
17 listed uses -- use or uses the subject property is to

18 be put the use and uses nmde on the subject property,
19 if any, being subject to change fromtinme to tine to
20 sone other listed use or uses; and (3), by whom

21  subject property would be used. Item 3, the

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 12

1 declaration of restriction on use does not grant

2 conveyor owe as or give otherw se create in any

3 person, firm corporation, or unincorporated

4 association any right, title, interest, or estate in
5 or to the subject property, except at the Annapolis
6 Roads Property Oawner's Association, |ncorporated.

7 It's successors and assigns in any -- I'msorry --

8 and/or any person or persons owning a residential |ot
9 in the subdivision of Annapolis nmay prosecute any

10 legal proceeding to enforce this declaration on use,

11 provided the only relief sought is that of an

12 injunction against the violation of the provisions
13  herein.
14 So the Court believes that it is

15 appropriate and, in fact, necessary for me not only
16 to address whether the Exhibit 8 proposes an accepted
17  use, but also whether it can be -- whether it can be
18 used by Key School or anybody el se at the discretion
19 of the party -- the defendants, that is.

20 All right. Wuat's -- what's proposed

21 to be used? Exhibit 6, this is the Key School's

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
== Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 13

1 facts, and it's entitled the "Key School Facts and

2 Key School's Environnental Education Athletic

3 Extension in Annapolis Roads." There's a Q and A

4 provision, and it states that "Key School w || use

5 the property for instructional purposes, specifically
6 in support of its outdoor education environnental

7 studies and athletic progranms. The school's

8 admnistration and board of trustees" -- excuse ne --
9 "will preserve and protect the existing natural areas
10 to serve as outdoor classroons for Key students who
11 are studying the environnment and provi des space for
12 outdoor education activities. W will also create

13 playing fields to be used for after school practices
14  and ganes."

15 Mor eover, the question is posed

16  whether -- what devel opment -- will Key Schoo

17 develop the property? Anmong the responses there

18 defendant has made is the covenant restriction

19 restrict the use of the property as open quote -- and
20 I'mquoting this docunent -- "open space recreational

21 conservation and horticultural only."

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
== Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 14

1 Moreover, we had two w tnesses, who |

2 would enmphasize, were called by the plaintiff, and

3 therefore the testinony of those witnesses is

4 wtnesses bind the plaintiffs, that is to say, as

5 their witness, the testinony -- or as their

6 Wwtnesses, the plaintiffs' have put before the Court

7 that testinony of those two folks. And if you wll

8 just bear with nme for one second.

9 Ms. Yedid, | believe she said she was
10 the head of the Key School. She may or may not be on
11 the Board. But in any event, she testified that the
12 plans of Key School were to construct recreational,
13 athletic, and environmental uses. | think she said
14  maybe others. She indicated that the property woul d
15 be used by the students for school purposes.

16 M. Jones testified that the property
17 would be used for the benefit of the students. By
18 the way, M. Jones is the Key School board president.
19 He happens, | believe, to be a resident of the

20  Annapolis Roads community, although | wouldn't swear

21 to it.

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 15
1 Al'l right. Mreover, there is in the
2 file -- I'"msorry -- in the record, the Exhibit 8

3 that | referred to, and the Court's copy of that was
4 not especially clear. But as best | can figure, and
5 1've got it all here, the uses proposed by this
6 Exhibit 8 are as follows: There is a maintenance
7 facility, what | would guess to be the western end of
8 the property. |In any event, there are ball fields
9 depicted, clearly baseball field, clearly a track and
10 field use anticipated there. There is a pavilion
11 next to a park. There are tennis courts. And there
12  appear to be two general purpose perhaps | acrosse
13 fields farther east on the property, sone of those
14  properties encunbered by conservation inprovenents
15 proposed in this plan. And there are various and
16 other ancillary uses and uses related to those, such
17 as parking and rights of way.
18 And the question becones are those
19 itens recreational uses or other uses permtted by
20 the declaration, and the Court reviewed what the

21  Webster's definition, the case |aw provided to it, as

A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 16

1 well as the County code, and | would note that the

2 County zoning code is not determnative of ny

3 decision, but it is helpful toit.

4 The Anne Arundel County Code, Section
5 18.1.101 defines recreational uses -- there are two
6 types. They are active and passive. Active, under

7  Paragraph 80, neans recreational activities other

8 than golf courses that require special facilities,

9 fields, or equipnent, such as playgrounds, ice

10 skating rinks, running tracks, and athletic

11 facilities, including playing fields for athletic

12 events, tennis courts, basketball courts, and

13  sw nmm ng pool s.

14 A recreational use passive is defined
15 as to nean recreational activities that require a

16 mniml exchange to the site and preserve natural

17 features, such as natural areas, picnic areas,

18 wal king or hiking, fishing areas, hunting areas, and

19 bird or wldlife watching areas.

20 The notion for judgnent, as |
21 indicated, requires the Court to construe the
A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

=== Reporting & Videocorferencng 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL
CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 17

1 evidence in the light nost favorable here to the

2 plaintiff. And based upon the matters |'ve just

3 recited and upon the evidence submtted inits total
4 and by the plaintiff to date to this point, the Court
5 finds that there is no use depicted on Exhibit 8 that
6 is precluded by the declarations. The injunction is
7 denied. The judgnent will be entered in favor of Key
8 School and the Graefes. Al right. Anything else?
9 All right. 1'Il enter an order

10 denying the injunction and entering a judgnment in

11 favor of Key School and the defendants, G aefes.

12 Ckay. | want you to retain your

13 docunents and exhibits, if you would, please,

14  parties.
15 Anyt hing el se?
16 (Chorus of no's.)
17 THE COURT: Al right. You're excused
18 then.
19 THE CLERK: Al rise.
20 (The hearing was concl uded.)
21
A CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting

Reporting & Videocorferending 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 Page 18
1 CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY
2 |, Linda J. Carroll, a Notary Public, do

3 hereby certify that the foregoing proceedi ng was

4 transcribed by ne and reduced to typewiting under ny
5 supervision; that | amneither of counsel for, related
6 to, nor enployed by any of the parties to the action

7 in which these proceedings were transcribed; and

8 further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of any

9 attorney or counsel enployed by the parties hereto,

10 nor financially or otherwise interested in the

11  outconme of the action.

2 My Conmi ssion expires:
= April 10, 2014

S e i;i v | (l@wiﬁllf
. WY i

LI NDA JOYCE CARRCLL

16

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FCR
17

THE STATE OF MARYLAND
18

1

({e]

2

o

2

|

AL CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting
Reporting & Videoconferencing 410-268-6006  1-866-337-6778



PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

Reporting & Videoconferencing

410-268-6006

1-866-337-6778

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 il Index: 1..document
16:10,11 code 16:1,2,4 declarants
: L 10:11 11:12
1 A Athletics 6:10 combination 0
10:13 declaration
1 10:1311:1,14 accepted 12:16 . 18 6: :
P B community illg i;f‘lliog 11
15-501(a) 7:7 access 10:20 14:20 1520
15-501 r [l 15: i : .
22510 @sec ag(t):.‘i?sgf y ball 15:8 complying 10:4 | 4. |arations
: - baseball 15:9 concluded 17:6
18.1.101 165 act 7:3 based 10:317:2 17:20 declaratory
,|nees | baskeman | copsenaton | e
action 7:218:11 16:12 ' ' ' declare 5:13
. ) o consideration )
2 10:1511:7.8.11, active 16:6 bear 9:314:8 101011 declares 5:19
16 iviti 13:12 1 i :
a(l:tt;.7 i[ses 3 beg s:16 construct 14:12 decline 8:14
2-519 7:18 " believes 12:14 construe 527 defendant 8:9
2012 67 address 12:16 b . e 13:18
: enefit 14:17 16:21
administration . ) ) defendants
2 13:8 bind 14:4 conveyor 12:2 9:20 12:10 17:11
agents 6:6 bird 16:19 copy 153 defined 16:14
3 10:15 11:7,9,20, ) board 13:8 corporation : ,
)1 agreement 6:7 141118 123 defines 16:5
[levi 10:4 o initi :
alleviate 10 building 105 County 16:1,2,4 definition 15:21
[low 11:2 :
4 allowed burden 9:19 courses 16:8 DE?N“NG 5:4.6
ancillary 15:16 '
Y Court 52357, | 4amonstrated
4 10:16 and/or 10:14,19 C 8,13 7:8,14 8:8, 9:6.10
12:8 11,12 9:5,14 -
5 Annapolis 125, | call 7:11,18 11:10 12:14 14:6 denial s:18
913:3 14:20 15:2016:2117:4, | qenied 17:7
5 1016 ' : called 14:2 17 .
10:1 . ; .
Anne 16:4 carry 9:19 Court's e:1314 | d€nying 17:10
5 anticipated case 6:19 7:16 15:3 depicted 9:7,11,
15:10 8:7 9:16 10:9 courts 15:11 16159175
apologize 6:5 15:21 16:12 determinative
6 11:112:21 16:2
appeal 7:13 change 11:19 covenant 5:1,2 '
L 13:18 i :
7 application 9:2 | chorus 17:16 dse.'[le;l”l'_'lnf 715
covenants 5:7 ' .
areas 10:2013:9 | chose 9:21 determines 9:5
7 66 16:17,18,19 create 12:2 :
classrooms 13:12 develop 13:17
arguments 8:3 13:10 . p 13
8 development
: clear 15:4
Arundel 16:4 D 1316
i : CLERK 17:19 . .
8 97,12 12:16 a;s;gns 11:13 discretion
15:2,6 17:5 : close 7:21 8:10, date 17:4 11:14 12:18
80 167 association 15,19 dealing 7:1 dispose 8:8
12:4.6 closed 6:2 L
thletic 516 6:1 ' decision 6:15 document 10:3
athletic 5:166:1 1 1 phouse 7:1110:2 16:3 11:7 13:20
13:2,7 14:13 ]
10:14
L CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting




PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 2 Index: documents..nurseries

Reporting & Videoconferencing

410-268-6006

1-866-337-6778

documents exchange 16:16 | frankly 10:5 improvements | law 6:199:15
17:1 15:14 15:21
3_' excuse 138 future 6:8 _ 5 _ 5
drawing 9:8,16 excused 17:17 |n1%F:2%eSS|ble lawyers 7:4
E Exhibit 07,12 © including 10:17 egal 1210
12:16,21 15:2,6 16:11 g9 10: light 17:1
17:5 games 13:14 ' Linda 65
easements - Incorporated '
: eneral 6:11 .
10:19 exhibits 17:13 915_12 12:6 listed 11:1,17,20
east 15:13 existing 13:9 _ injunction 6:18 | long 9:1
Extension 13:3 George 6:4 7:1,12 10:3,7
education 55, | =€ | give 122 12:12 17:6,10 lot 12:8
216:913:2,6,12 extent 9:4,10,13 ' ' -
: 11:2 golf 5:14,206:8 injunctions
ed.ucatlonal 10:14 16:8 6:19,20 7:6 M
5:16
emphasize F Graefe 6:4,5 injunctive 5:1 made 13:18
14:2 Graefes 17:8,11 | instructional :
facilities 5:16 135 maintenance
encumbered 6110 16:8 11 grant 12:1 15:6
15:14 e s d s interest 12:4 ke 85 10:
facility 157 granted 8:3,21 _ make 8:510:1
end 5:10 157 ' , interpret 5:9 dati _
fact 8:13 12:15 guess 15:7 _ _ mandating 7:2
enforce 12:10 ' ' introducing 8:5 manner 59
. ) facts 8:1313:1 . :
enjoined 9:12 H issues 7:20 land &
. farther 15:13 Maryland 6:21
enjoins 6:4 ltem 11:21 75
: Hammond .
enter 8:14 10:7 favor 17:7.11 11°5.8 items 15:19 matter 7:119:15
17:9 : -
favorable 17:1 head 140 matters 17:2
entered 177 features 16:17 ' J :

. . hear 9:20 means 16:7
entering 17:10 field 15:9,10 minimal 16:16
. . heard 8:3 January 6:7 :
entitled 13:1 fields 13:13 monetary 10:10

: : hearing 17:2 . :
enumerated 15:8,13 16:9,11 earing 0 Jones 14:16,18 o 71810
10:18 figure 15:4 heirs 11:13 judgment 7:19, otion 7:18,
. . 20 8:9,13,15,16 8:2.45.9.16,18.21
e?g{llrlonment file 15:2 helpful 16:3 10 16:20 17:7.10 16:20
- final 7:1 henceforth move 7:20
environmental find 513 10:11 K m 8:9.18
5:15216:913:2,6 | | : hiking 16:18 Oves 839,
14:13 findings 6:12 ' K moving 8:1
i . - horticultural ey 5:14,20 6:4,6
equipment 16:9 | finds 519175 10:16 13:21 9:912:18,21 13:1, N
estate 124 firm 12:3 . ] 2,4,10,16 14:10,
otch 1048 Gon hunting 16:18 12,18 17:7.11
: Ishing 16:18 kind o8 natural 13:9
event 7:108:20 folks 14:7 I ' 16:16,17
14:11 15:8 \
forever 10:12 _ L no's 17:16
events 16:12 ice 16:9
forward 9:17,19 " note 16:1
i : 6:4 . .
e\éllgleonfselg.zl fourth 6:21 _ lacrosse 15:12 nurseries 10:16
PO importance | .
9:20,2117:1,3 frame 5:1 . anguage 7:5
10:9 .
10:8
L CORBIN & HOOK Corbin and Hook Reporting




PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013 i3

Index: objection..studying

O

objection 8:4
obliged 9:19
offer 8:20

offered 7:21
8:10,19

open 13:19,20
opposing 81,6

order 5:17:2
17:9

outdoor 5:15,21
6:8 13:6,10,12

owe 12:2
Owner's 12:6
owning 12:8

P

Paragraph 6:6
11:8 16:7

pardon 8:16
park 15:11
parking 15:17

particularity
8:2

parties 6:17
17:14

party 7:198:14,
18,20 12:19

party's 87
passive 16:6,14
pavilion 15:10

permanent
6:20 7:6,11 10:21

permitted 5:17
6:3 15:19

person 12:3,8
personal 11:12
persons 12:8

picnic 16:17

plaintiff 8:10,14
9:6,10,18 17:2,4

plaintiffs 5:12
9:18 14:4

plaintiffs' 14:6
plan 15:15
plans 14:12
plat 9:8

playgrounds
16:9

playing 13:13
16:11

point 10:117:4
pools 16:13
posed 13:15
posture 7:18
practices 13:13
preclude 9:7

precluded 9:16
17:6

precludes 9:11
premises 10:10

presentation
8:6

preserve 13:9
16:16

president 14:18
primary 10:21
pro-shop 10:15
proceed 8:12

proceeding
12:10

produce 9:21
programs 13:7
prohibiting 7:3
project 9:9

pronunciation
6:5

properties

15:14

property 5:14,
17,20 6:2,8,13,14
10:12 11:6,15,17,
18,21 12:5,6 13:5,
17,19 14:14,16
15:8,13

proposed 12:20
15:5,15

proposes 12:16
prosecute 12:9
protect 13:9

provide 10:19
11:11

provided 10:6
12:11 15:21

provision 13:4

provisions
11:1112:12

purpose 15:12

purposes 9:9
13:5 14:15

put 7:17 11:18
14:6

Q

guestion 13:15
15:18

quote 6:213:19
guoting 13:20

R

read 7:9

reasons 8:2
recited 17:3
record 15:2

recreational
6:1 10:15 13:20
14:12 15:19 16:5,
7,14,15

referred 6:13
15:3

refers 11:5
regard 6:159:17
related 15:16

relief 5:2,12
6:11,16,18 12:11

render 8:13
rendered 9:8

representative
S 11:13

request 6:11,18
10:2

requested 6:20
reguire 16:8,15

requirement
10:5

reguires 16:21
reserve 11:12
reserved 8:21
resident 14:19
residential 12:8
resolved 7:16

responses
13:17

restrict 10:12
13:19

restriction 12:1
13:18

restrictions
5:18

retain 17:12
reversed 7:14

reviewed 10:8
15:20

rights 10:19
15:17

rinks 16:10
rise 17:19

Roads 12:613:3
14:20

rule 7:18 10:3

Rules 6:2175
ruling 6:13
running 16:10

S

sale 6:7

school 5:14,20
6:4,6 12:18 13:1,
4,13,16 14:10,12,
15,18 17:8,11

school's 9:9
12:2113:2,7

Section 16:4
serve 13:10
set 6:21
short 9:1
simply 57
site 16:16
skating 16:10
sole 11:14
sought 12:11
space 13:11,20
special 16:8
specific 5:117:3

specifically
6:19 10:6 13:5

standard 9:5,14
state 8:1
states 13:4
story 9:1

structures
10:21

Student 5:16
6:1,10

students 13:10
14:15,17

studies 5:15,21
6:9 13:7

studying 13:11

A

CORBIN & HOOK

Reporting & Videoconferencing

410-268-6006

Corbin and Hook Reporting
1-866-337-6778




PAMELA J. BUCKENMAIER v. KEY SCHOOL

CD Transcription of CD Transcription Key School taken April 23, 2013

i4

Index: subdivision..zoning

subdivision
12:9

subject 7:13
10:12 11:15,17,
18,19,21 12:5

submitted 17:3

successors
11:13 127

support 13:6
suspect 5:9
swear 14:20

swimming
16:13

T

talking 7:2

temporary
10:20

tennis 15:11
16:12

testified 14:11,
16

testimony 14:3,
5,7

thought 11:10
time 11:19
title 12:4
today 10:2
total 17:3
track 15:9
tracks 16:10
trier 8:12
trustees 13:8
types 16:6

U

ultimately 7:16

unincorporate
d 12:3

\%

vehicular 10:17
violation 12:12

w

waive 8:5
walking 16:18
watching 16:19

Webster's
15:21

western 15:7
wildlife 16:19

witnesses 14:1,
3,4,6

Y

Yedid 14:9

z

zoning 105 16:2

A

CORBIN & HOOK

Reporting & Videoconferencing

Corbin and Hook Reporting
410-268-6006

1-866-337-6778



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Index
	Index: 1..document
	Index: documents..nurseries
	Index: objection..studying
	Index: subdivision..zoning


